● Average annual LOM Total Cash Cost of US$751/oz(1); average annual LOM All-In Sustaining Costs (“AISC”) of

US$976/oz.(2)

(1) Total Cash Costs consist of mining costs, processing costs, mine-level G&A, treatment and refining charges and royalties.
(2) AISC includes total cash costs plus sustaining capital, development capital and closure costs.

The reader is advised that the PEA is preliminary in nature and is intended to provide only an initial, high-level review of the Project potential and design
options. The PEA mine plan and economic model include numerous assumptions and the use of Inferred mineral resources. Inferred mineral resources are
considered too speculative geologically to have the economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized as mineral reserves
and to be used in an economic analysis except as allowed for in PEA studies. There is no guarantee that Inferred resources can be converted to Indicated or
Measured resources, and as such, there is no certainty that the PEA or Project economics described herein will be realized or achieved.

http://www.sedarplus.ca/

FIRST MINING GOLD CORP.   Management’s Discussion & Analysis
(Presented in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)   For the three months ended March 31, 2025

Page 14

Economic Sensitivities

The Project economics and cash flows are highly sensitive to changes in the price of gold, as detailed in Table 2.

Table 2: PEA Sensitivity to Gold Price, Operating Costs and Capital Costs

Sensitivity to Gold Price

Gold Price (US$/oz) $1,400 $1,600 $1,800 $2,000 $2,200

Pre-Tax NPV5% C$168 million C$621 million C$1.07 billion C$1.53 billion C$1.98 billion

Pre-Tax IRR 8.5% 17.1% 24.9% 32.0% 38.6%

After-Tax NPV5% C$20 million C$310 million C$588 million C$859 million C$1.12 billion

After-Tax IRR 5.5% 12.1% 18.0% 23.2% 28.0%

Sensitivity to Initial Capital Costs

Initial Capital Costs +20% +10% C$706 million -10% -20%

Pre-Tax NPV5% C$814 million C$949 million C$1.07 billion C$1.18 billion C$1.28 billion

Pre-Tax IRR 16.7% 20.4% 24.9% 30.5% 37.8%

After-Tax NPV5% C$413 million C$503 million C$588 million C$661 million C$723 million

After-Tax IRR 12.0% 14.7% 18.0% 21.9% 26.9%

Sensitivity to Operating Costs

Operating Costs +20% +10% C$2.2 billion -10% -20%

Pre-Tax NPV5% C$761 million C$917 million C$1.07 billion C$1.23 billion C$1.39 billion

Pre-Tax IRR 19.5% 22.2% 24.9% 27.4% 29.9%

After-Tax NPV5% $398 million $494 million C$588 million $680 million $771 million

After-Tax IRR 14.0% 16.0% 18.0% 19.9% 21.7%

Mineral Resource Estimate

In September 2022, the Mineral Resource Estimate (“MRE”) for the Duparquet deposit was updated by InnovExplo Inc. in
accordance with NI 43-101 (See news release of September 12, 2022 for details). The Duparquet deposit MRE contains 3.44
million ounces of gold in the Measured & Indicated category, grading 1.55 g/t Au, and an additional 1.6 million ounces of gold
in the Inferred category, grading 1.36 g/t Au (see Table 3).

In August 2023, new Mineral Resource Estimates were completed on First Mining’s 100% owned Pitt Gold and Duquesne
deposits and have added 1.0 million ounces of gold grading 2.32 g/t Au in the Inferred category (see Table 4), which now form